

No. 16-2272

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Lizbeth Patricia VALERIO-RAMIREZ,
Petitioner, Appellant,

v.

Jeff SESSIONS, Attorney General,
Respondent, Appellee.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
BY THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM
AND THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Philip L. Torrey
John Willshire Carrera
Mana Azarmi (Law Student)
Lauren Gabriel (Law Student)
Harvard Immigration and Refugee
Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street, Suite 3105
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Telephone: (617) 495-0638
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... II

TABLE OF CONTENTSIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE UNITED STATES HAS A DUTY OF *NON-REFOULEMENT* PURSUANT TO ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 1951 REFUGEE CONVENTION, 1967 PROTOCOL, AND STATUTORY LAW.....4

II. THE PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME EXCEPTION TO *NON-REFOULEMENT* REQUIRES A TWO-STEP TEST: (1) CONVICTION FOR AN EXCEPTIONALLY GRAVE OFFENSE; AND (2) AN INDIVIDUALIZED FINDING THAT THE REFUGEE CURRENTLY CONSTITUTES A DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY.8

A. Step One Of The Refugee Convention’s PSC Exception Requires An Offense To Be Exceptionally Grave, And Even Then, Requires An Individualized Consideration Of The Circumstances Of The Offense.12

1. Identity Theft Is Not An Exceptionally Grave Offense For Purposes Of The Refugee Convention’s PSC Exception.13

2. Even If The Board Could Consider Identity Theft An Exceptionally Grave Offense, It May Do So Only After An Individualized Review Of The Offense’s Circumstances.16

B. Step Two Of The Refugee Convention’s PSC Exception Requires An Individualized Determination Of The Refugee’s Current Dangerousness.....19

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
--	-----------

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
-------------------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Austria</i> , (1996) 24 E.H.R.R. 278	20, 21
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	20
<i>Betkoshabeh v. Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [1998] 157 ALR 95 (Australia)	18
<i>Cheoum v. INS</i> , 139 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	7
<i>IH (s. 72 "Particularly Serious Crime") Eritrea</i> , [2009] UKAIT 00012 (U.K.)... 16, 18	
<i>In re Baias & Minister for Immigration, Local Government & Ethnic Affairs</i> , (1996) 43 A.L.D. 284 (Australia)	21
<i>In re Tamayo & Dep't of Immigration</i> , (1994) 37 A.L.D. 786 (Australia)	24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	passim
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	5, 6
<i>Lara-Cazares v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Matter of Urena</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009)	15, 25
<i>Mosquera-Perez v. INS</i> , 3 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	5
<i>Plaintiff M47/2012 v. Director-General of Security</i> , [2012] HCA 46 (Australia) ..	21
<i>Pushpanathan v. Minister of Citizenship and Immigration</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982 (Canada)	20
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931)	10
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	10

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	10
<i>Velerio-Ramirez v. Lynch</i> , 808 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3, 18, 24
<i>WAGH v. Minister for Immigration & Multicultural & Indigenous Affairs</i> , (2003) 75 A.L.D. 651 (Australia).....	24
<i>Statutes</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)	2, 6
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (Apr. 24, 1996)	2, 3, 4, 7
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Treaties</i>	
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1968).....	3, 4, 5, 6
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (opened for signature July 28, 1951)	passim
Vienna Convention, Art. 31(1), 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (May 23, 1969).....	9
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.	5
<i>Rules</i>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	ii
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....	27
<i>Congressional Reports</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 781, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980).....	9
S. Exec. Doc. L., 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	10
S. Rep 96-256 (1979).....	6
S. Rep. No. 590, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	9
<i>International Guidance</i>	
Br. for UNHCR as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet’r, 648 F.3d 1095 (2011) (No.	

03-74442).....	15, 17
Declaration of States Parties to the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol adopted at the Ministerial Meeting of States Parties of 12-13 Dec. 2001 HCR/MMSP/2001/09 (Feb. 8, 2017).....	5
Immigration and Nationality Appeals Directorate, <i>Changes to Refugee Leave and Humanitarian Protection</i> (2005)	21
<i>Note on Non-Refoulement submitted by the High Commissioner for Refugees to the Executive Committee of the High Commissioner’s Programme, 29th Session, Subcommittee of the Whole International Protection</i> (Aug. 23, 1977).....	23
<i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session, UN Doc. E/1850; E/AC.32/8</i> (Aug. 22, 1950)	12
UNHCR, <i>Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol, Advisory Opinion</i> (Jan. 26, 2007)	11
UNHCR, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1992).....	14
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention, Division of International Protection of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (1963)</i>	passim
Deborah E. Anker, <i>Law of Asylum in the United States</i> (9th ed. 2016)..	1, 6, 17, 19
Gunnel Stenberg, <i>Non-Expulsion and Non-Refoulement: The Prohibition Against Removal of Refugees with Special Reference to Articles 32 and 33 of the 1951 Refugee Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (1989)	23
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (3d ed. 2007)	17, 19
James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, <i>Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder</i> , 34 <i>Cornell Int’l L.J.</i> 257 (2001).....	17
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2005).....	19
Paul Weis, <i>The Refugee Convention, 1951: The Travaux Préparatoires Analysed with a Commentary</i> (1995)	12
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion</i> , in <i>Refugee Protection in International Law:</i>	

UNHCR's Global Consultations on International Protection (Erika Feller,
Volker Turk & Frances Nicholson, eds., 2003)..... 13, 14, 23
